

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING; DOUGLAS HURST;
BRENDA LEVY; and ROSE LUCK,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, as U.S. Secretary of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB
LEW, as U.S. Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; and JOHN KOSKINEN, as
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONATHAN BERRY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. To Encourage States To Establish Their Own Exchanges, the ACA Limits Its Tax-Credit Subsidies to State-Established Exchanges.....	1
B. The IRS Nonetheless Extends the ACA’s Subsidies to HHS- Established Exchanges.....	5
C. 34 States Decline To Establish Their Own Exchanges for 2014.....	7
D. The IRS Rule Triggers Other ACA Mandates and Penalties	8
E. Injured Individuals Bring Suit To Challenge the IRS Rule	9
F. The Courts Below Uphold the IRS Rule on the Merits, While Other Courts Find the Rule Illegal and Order Its Vacatur.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAIN TEXT SQUARELY FORECLOSES THE IRS RULE, AND THERE IS NO LEGAL BASIS TO REJECT THAT PLAIN TEXT	18
A. The IRS Rule Contradicts the Plain Meaning of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision	18
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Textual “Hook” for the IRS Rule Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	21
C. The Act’s Structure and Context Confirm the Plain Text of the Subsidy Provision	27
D. The Plain Text Does Not Render § 36B or Any Other Provision of the Act Absurd, As Even the Fourth Circuit Conceded	30
1. <i>Using subsidies as an incentive for states to create Exchanges is perfectly sensible and consistent with Congress’s purposes.....</i>	32
2. <i>A plain-text reading of § 36B creates no absurdities elsewhere in the Act</i>	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. DEFERENCE CANNOT SAVE THE IRS RULE	51
A. It Is Implausible That Congress Intended To Delegate This Critical Decision to the IRS	52
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Displaced Here by the “Clear Statement” Rule for Tax Benefits	53
C. No Deference Is Owed Because the IRS Does Not Administer the ACA Provisions That Supposedly Give Rise to Ambiguity	55
CONCLUSION	56

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

ACA § 1311 (42 U.S.C. § 18031)	1A
ACA § 1312 (42 U.S.C. § 18032)	24A
ACA § 1321 (42 U.S.C. § 18041)	30A
ACA § 1323 (42 U.S.C. § 18043)	33A
ACA § 1401(a) (26 U.S.C. § 36B)	35A
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	52A
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B (excerpts)	53A
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 (excerpts)	55A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	39
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25997 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	44
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	31
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	29
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	53
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	53
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	52
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	44
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-623, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4853 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)	3, 42
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	39
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	53, 54
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	30
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	55
<i>MedChem (P.R.), Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 295 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	33
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	44
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	32, 34, 37, 38
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of</i> <i>Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	56
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	38
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. Burwell</i> , No. 11-cv-30, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139501 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2014)	10, 43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	31, 44
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1851)	54
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	38
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	54
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	37, 44, 52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	54, 55
 STATUTES	
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	54
11 U.S.C. § 544(a).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 35	30
26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA § 1401(a))	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H (ACA § 1513(a))	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e) (ACA § 1501(b))	8
26 U.S.C. § 6055 (ACA § 1502)	35, 46, 47
26 U.S.C. § 6056 (ACA § 1514)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21) (ACA § 1563(b))	24, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg) (ACA § 2001(b)).....	2, 50
42 U.S.C. § 18024(d) (ACA § 1304(d)).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA § 1311)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18032 (ACA § 1312)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041 (ACA § 1321)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18043 (ACA § 1323)	26
42 U.S.C. § 18054(c) (ACA § 1334(c))	35
42 U.S.C. § 18081 (ACA § 1411)	35
42 U.S.C. § 18082 (ACA § 1412)	3, 35
42 U.S.C. § 18083(e) (ACA § 1413(e))	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B.....	6, 19
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	6, 19, 24
45 C.F.R. § 155.106	7
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
45 C.F.R. § 155.605(g)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 50,931 (Aug. 17, 2011)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012).....	5, 7
79 Fed. Reg. 13,220 (Mar. 10, 2014)	47
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Challenges Have Dogged Obama’s Health Plan Since 2010</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2013.....	5
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO, Jan. 25, 2010	4
Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000).....	53
Catherine Rampell, <i>Mr. Health Care Mandate</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012.....	4
CBO, <i>Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision</i> , July 2012	43
Christopher Weaver, <i>Millions Trapped in Health-Law Coverage Gap</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb 18, 2014	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
CMS Bulletin to Marketplaces on Availability of Retroactive Advance Payments of the PTC and CSRs in 2014 Due to Exceptional Circumstances, Feb. 27, 2014.....	35
Kaiser Family Found., <i>State Decisions on Health Insurance Marketplaces and the Medicaid Expansion</i> , Aug. 28, 2014	7
H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform and H. Comm. on Ways & Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law's Taxes and Subsidies</i> , 113th Cong., Feb. 5, 2014	6
H.R. 3962, § 308, 111th Cong. (2009)	3, 27, 42
Jennifer Corbett Dooren, <i>Two States Seek Help With Health Exchanges</i> , WALL ST. J., May 22, 2013	7
John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105 LAW LIBRARY J. 131 (2013).....	40
Jonathan Gruber at Noblis, Jan. 18, 2012 (YouTube Video).....	5, 43
Louise Radnofsky, <i>States Try To Protect Health Exchanges from Court Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J., July 25, 2014	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael D. Shear, <i>Care Act Supporter</i> <i>Ignites Fury with a Word: ‘Stupid’</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012.....	4
<i>Remarks by the President on the Affordable</i> <i>Care Act</i> , WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF THE PRESS SEC’Y, Sept. 26, 2013	1, 37
Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge</i> <i>Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012	5, 41
S. 1679, § 3104(a), (d), 111th Cong. (2009).....	41
S. 2737, § 601, 107th Cong. (2002)	30
SEN. DEMOCRATIC POLICY COMM., <i>Fact</i> <i>Check: Responding to Opponents of</i> <i>Health Insurance Reform</i> , Sept. 21, 2009	5
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance</i> <i>Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Inst., Georgetown Univ. Legal Ctr., Apr. 27, 2009	41
Washington & Lee Univ. Sch. of Law, <i>W&L</i> <i>Law’s Jost Invited to Health Care Bill</i> <i>Signing Ceremony</i> , Mar. 23, 2010	41
